

No. 11-551

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
KENNETH L. SALAZAR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

RAMAH NAVAJO CHAPTER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE NATIONAL DEFENSE INDUSTRIAL
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

HEBERT L. FENSTER
Counsel of Record
MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE
1900 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 496-7500
hfenster@mckennalong.com

Counsel for Amici

DAVID A. CHURCHILL
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
JAMES C. COX
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Counsel for Amici

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. How Government Contracts Work.....	7
II. There Is No Material Distinction Between This Case and <i>Cherokee</i> , And It Would Have A Seriously Destabilizing Effect On Government Contracting If This Court Were To Adopt The Government’s Arguments Now.	13
III. The Government’s Proposed Rewriting Of Government Contracting Law Would Harm Private Contractors, Undermine The Government’s Reliability As A Contracting Partner, And Increase The Costs Of Government.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	2, 4, 5, 11, 13, 15, 17, 20
<i>Comptroller General Warren to the Postmaster</i> , 21 Comp. Gen. 864 (1942).....	16
<i>Federal Crop Insurance v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947).....	2
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892).....	4, 12, 18
<i>Hercules v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	9
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	23
<i>Lovett v. United States</i> , 66 F. Supp. 142 (Ct. Cl. 1945), <i>aff'd</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	12
<i>Matter of Army Corps of Engineers’ Continuing Contracts</i> , B-187278, Mar. 28, 1977, 56 Comp. Gen. 437, 77-1 CPD ¶ 265.....	5
<i>New York Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....	12
<i>New York Central Railroad v. United States</i> , 65 Ct. Cl. 115 (1928), <i>aff'd</i> , 279 U.S. 73 (1929).....	12
<i>New York Central & Hudson River Railroad v. United States</i> , 21 Ct. Cl. 468, 473 (1886).....	12

<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	8
<i>Ross Construction Corp. v. United States</i> , 392 F.2d 984 (Ct. Cl. 1968).....	12
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 575 (1921).....	21
<i>To the Secretary of the Interior</i> , 39 Comp. Gen. 340 (1959)	16
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	23
<i>Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 38 Fed. Cl. 563 (1997).....	12
<i>Whitlock Coil Pipe Co. v. United States</i> , 71 Ct. Cl. 759 (1931).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 7	8
31 U.S.C. § 1511	8, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1512.....	8, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1513.....	8, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1514.....	8, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1515.....	8, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1516.....	8, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1517.....	8, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1518.....	8, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1519.....	8, 16

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a).....	10
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A)	8
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B)	9, 16
31 U.S.C. § 1342.....	9
31 U.S.C. § 1349(a).....	10
31 U.S.C. § 1350.....	10
Act of Mar. 3, 1879, 20 Stat. 363.....	11, 18
48 C.F.R. § 32.702	16
48 C.F.R. § 32.703-2.....	16, 17
48 C.F.R. § 32.705-1.....	16, 17
48 C.F.R. § 52.232-18.....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, <i>et al.</i> , in Support of the Cherokee Nation and Shoshone-Paiute Tribes, <i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v.</i> <i>Thompson</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005) (No. 02- 1472), 2004 WL 1386408.....	2
Herbert L. Fenster & Christian Volz, <i>The Antideficiency Act: Constitutional Control Gone Astray</i> , 11 Pub. Cont. L.J. 155 (1979).....	9-10
2 Government Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	8, 9, 12, 18, 19, 20

http://archive.sba.gov/contractingopportunities/index.html	23
http://www.sba.gov/category/navigation-structure/counseling-training/online-small-business-training/contracting	23-24
Jim Schweiter & Herb Fenster, <i>Government Contract Funding Under Continuing Resolutions</i> , 95 Fed. Cont. Rep. (BNA) 180 (Feb. 15, 2011).....	8
